NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANIBEL, 
FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves the grant agreement between the City 
of Sanibel and the State of Florida Department of Transportation in the amount of Two Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000) for the construction of a resilient bridge on East Periwinkle 
Way. 

SECTION 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

SANIBEL, FLORIDA, THIS 3rd DAY OF JUNE 2025.